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GILL ENGINEERING GROUP PLC

DISCOVERY TIME LEARNING CENTER

MAGINNISS + DEL NINNO ARCHITECTS

DISCOVERY TIME 

LEARNING CENTER

VICINITY PLAN

PHONE: 703.930.9043

PHONE: 703.688.20499161 LIBERIA AVE., SUITE 204B

MANASSAS, VA 20110

CONTACT: HIRDAY GILL, PE

1509 LESLIE AVE.

ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22301

CONTACT: STEPHANIE HARRIS

MEP ENGINEER

OWNER

500 MONTGOMERY STREET, SUITE 550

ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

CONTACT: THERESA DEL NINNO, AIA

ARCHITECT

PHONE: 703.548.0460

GENERAL NOTES

417 HUME AVE. 
ALEXANDRIA, VA 22301

1. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. IF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION OR DIMENSIONS

ARE REQUIRED, CONTACT THE ARCHITECT.

2. DIMENSIONS ON PLAN ARE GIVEN FROM FACE OF SHEATHING OR FACE OF

FOUNDATION WALL UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

3. DIMENSIONS NOTED (= -) OR "VERIFY" INDICATE REFERENCE DIMENSIONS

THAT MUST BE CONFIRMED IN THE FIELD.

KENNEDY STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS
PHONE: 703.309.3044 

LEESBURG, VA 20176

CONTACT: SEAN P. KENNEDY, PE

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

19309 WINMEADE DRIVE, SUITE 322
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COVER COVER SHEET

CODE.1 PLAT & ZONING COMPLIANCE

CODE.2 FAR & BUILDING CODE PLANS

CODE.3 MEETING MINUTES

A0.0 ARCHITECTURAL SITE AND ROOF PLAN

D1.0 EXISTING PLANS

D1.1 DEMOLITION PLANS

A0.1 NEW WORK - FIRST FLOOR PLAN

A0.2 NEW WORK - SECOND FLOOR PLAN

A1.0 ATTIC PLANS

A2.0 EXISTING ELEVATIONS

A2.1 PROPOSED BUILDING ELEVATIONS

A3.0 BUILDING SECTIONS

A4.6 BUILDING SITE DETAILS

A4.7 BUILDING SITE DETAILS
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION

THE WORK IS FOR THE RENOVATION OF AN EXISTING BUILDING AND THE 
DEMOLITION AND RECONSTRUCTION OF A SMALL, DILAPIDATED TWO STORY 
ADDITION AT THE REAR.  A CHILD CARE CENTER WILL OCCUPY THE BUILDING, 
WHICH WILL REQUIRE NEW MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, AND ELECTRICAL 
EQUIPMENT.

BUILDING INFORMATION

APPLICABLE CODE: 2018 VIRGINIA CONSTRUCTION CODE, 
2018 VIRGINIA EXISTING BUILDING CODE 

CONSTRUCTION TYPE:  EXISTING V/PROPOSED VB

USE GROUP CLASSIFICATION: SEPARATE MIXED USE E & I-4

NO. OF STORIES/ HEIGHT (MATCH EXISTING): 2

NO. DATE DESCRIPTION

1 05/27/2022 SCHEMATIC DESIGN

2 07/07/2022 DESIGN DEVELOPMENT

3 08/02/2022 PERMIT SET

4 10/03/2022 REVISION 2

5 10/20/2022 DSP SUBMISSION
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APPLICABLE BUILDING CODE REGULATIONS

CODE SECTION REQUIREMENT

CHAPTER 8: INTERIOR FINISHES

CHAPTER 9: FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS

CHAPTER 11: ACCESSIBILITY

CHAPTER 6: TYPES OF CONSTRUCTION

2018 VCC TABLE 601 FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDING ELEMENTS (HOURS)

CONSTRUCTION
TYPE VB

PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME

BEARING WALLS
EXTERIOR
INTERIOR

NONBEARING WALLS/PARTITIONS
INTERIOR

FLOOR CONSTRUCTION AND 
ASSOCIATED SECONDARY
MEMBERS

ROOF CONSTRUCTION AND 
ASSOCIATED SECONDARY
MEMBERS

0

0
0

0

0

0

CHAPTER 7: FIRE AND SMOKE PROTECTION FEATURES

2018 VCC 705.8
TABLE 705.8

OPENINGS
10 TO LESS THAN 15 FEET 
SPRINKLERED - 45% ALLOWABLE AREA

2018 VCC 716
TABLE 716.1

OPENING FIRE PROTECTION ASSEMBLIES
PROVIDE AS FOLLOWS:

1 HR FIRE PARTITIONS = 3/4 HR RATED OPENING
2 HR FIRE PARTITIONS = 1-1/2 HR RATED OPENING
1 HR STAIRS = 3/4 HR RATED OPENING
3 HR FIRE WALLS =3 HR RATED OPENING

2018 VCC TABLE 
803.13

INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING FINISH REQUIREMENTS BY OCCUPANCY

FOR OCCUPANCY GROUP I-4:

CLASS B:  INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAYS

CLASS B:  CORRIDORS AND ENCLOSURE FOR EXIT ACCESS STAIRWAYS 

CLASS B:  ROOMS AND ENCLOSED SPACES

FOR OCCUPANCY GROUP E:

CLASS B: INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAYS

CLASS C: CORRIDORS AND ENCLOSURE FOR EXITA CCESS STAIRWAYS

CLASS C:  ROOMS AND ENCLOSED SPACES

2018 VCC 706.4 FIRE WALLS FIRE RESISTANCE RATINGS

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING FOR GROUP E, I - 3 HR

2018 VCC 707 FIRE BARRIERS
FIRE RESISTANCE RATINGS REQUIREMENTS 

FOR FIRE BARRIER OR HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES
FIRE RESISTANCE RATING FOR GROUP E, 1 - 2 HR

2018 VCC 903

903.2.6 GROUP I
EXCEPTION 3

903.2.3 GROUP E
NOTE 2

903.3.1.1

AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEMS

IN BUILDINGS WHERE GROUP I-4 DAY CARE IS PROVIDED ON LEVELS OTHER THAN THE LEVEL OF EXIT DISCHARGE, AN 
AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1 SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE ENTIRE FLOOR 
WHERE CARE IS PROVIDED, ALL FLOORS BETWEEN THE LEVEL OF CARE AND THE LEVEL OF EXIT DISCHARGE.

THE GROUP E FIRE AREA IS LOCATED ON A FLOOR OTHER THAN A LEVEL OF EXIT DISCHARGE SERVING SUCH OCCUPANCIES.

SPRINKLERS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 13.

2018 VCC 906.1 PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS
PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS. 
1.IN GROUPS A, B, E, F, H, I, M, R-1, R-4, AND S OCCUPANCIES.

2018 VCC 907

907.2.3 GROUP E

EXCEPTION 3

907.2.6

FIRE ALARM AND DETECTION SYSTEMS

A MANUAL FIRE ALARM SYSTEM THAT ACTIVATES THE OCCUPANT NOTIFICATION SYSTEM MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS OF 
SECTION 907.5 AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 907.6 SHALL BE INSTALLED IN GROUP E OCCUPANCIES. WHEN 
AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEMS OR SMOKE DETECTORS ARE INSTALLED, SUCH SYSTEMS OR DETECTORS SHALL BE 
CONNECTED TO THE BUILDING FIRE ALARM SYSTEM.

MANUAL FIRE ALARM BOXES SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED IN GROUP E OCCUPANCIES WHERE THE BUILDING IS EQUIPPED 
THROUGHOUT WITH AN APPROVED AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1, THE 
OCCUPANT NOTIFICATION SYSTEM WILL ACTIVATE ON SPRINKLER WATER FLOW AND MANUAL ACTIVATION IS PROVIDED FROM 
A NORMALLY OCCUPIED LOCATION.

A MANUAL FIRE ALARM SYSTEM THAT ACTIVATES THE OCCUPANT NOTIFICATION SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 907.5 
SHALL BE INSTALLED IN GROUP I OCCUPANCIES. AN AUTOMATIC SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEM THAT ACTIVATES THE OCCUPANT 
NOTIFICATION SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 907.5 SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONS 907.2.6.1, 
907.2.6.2 AND 907.2.6.3.3.

CHAPTER 10: MEANS OF EGRESS

2018 VCC WITHIN A SITE MINIMUM OF ONE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL CONNECT ACCESSIBLE BUILDINGS, FACILITIES,  ELEMENTS, AND 
SPACES ON THE SAME SITE.

1104.2

2018 VCC STORIES, MEZZANINES OR OCCUPIED ROOFS THAT DO NOT CONTAIN ACCESSIBLE ELEMENTS OR OTHER SPACES AS 
DETERMINED BY SECTION 1107 OR 1108 ARE NOT REQUIRED TO BE SERVED BY AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE FROM AN ACCESSIBLE 
LEVEL.

1104.4
EXCEPTION 2:

2018 VCC OTHER FEATURES AND FACILITIES
EACH TOILET ROOM AND BATHING ROOM SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE. WHERE A FLOOR LEVEL IS NOT REQUIRED TO BE CONNECTED 
BY AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE, THE ONLY TOILET ROOMS OR BATHING ROOMS PROVIDED WITHIN THE FACILITY SHALL NOT BE 
LOCATED ON THE INACCESSIBLE FLOOR. EXCEPT AS PROVIDED FOR IN SECTIONS 1109.2.2 THROUGH 1109.2.4, AT LEAST ONE OF 
EACH TYPE OF FIXTURE, ELEMENT, CONTROL OR DISPENSER IN EACH ACCESSIBLE TOILET ROOM AND BATHING ROOM SHALL 
BE ACCESSIBLE.

1109.2

2018 VCC 713.4 SHAFT ENCLOSURES
CONNECTING LESS THAN 4 STORIES = 1 HR FIRE RATING

GROUP I-4 FACILITIES, ROOMS OR SPACES WHERE CARE IS PROVIDED FOR MORE THAN 10 CHILDREN THAT ARE 2 1/2 YEARS OF 
AGE OR LESS, SHALL HAVE ACCESS TO NOT LESS THAN TWO EXITS OR EXIT ACCESS DOORWAYS.

2018 VCC 1006.2.2.4

OCCUPANCIES OTHER THAN GROUPS I-2 AND I-3.
IN OTHER THAN GROUP I-2 AND I-3 OCCUPANCIES, FLOOR OPENINGS CONTAINING EXIT ACCESS STAIRWAYS OR RAMPS THAT 
DO NOT COMPLY WITH ONE OF THE CONDITIONS LISTED IN THIS SECTION SHALL BE ENCLOSED WITH A SHAFT ENCLOSURE 
CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 713.

2018 VCC 1019.3

1019.3
EXCEPTION 1:

EXIT ACCESS STAIRWAYS AND RAMPS THAT SERVE OR ATMOSPHERICALLY COMMUNICATE BETWEEN ONLY 
TWO STORIES. SUCH INTERCONNECTED STORIES SHALL NOT BE OPEN TO OTHER STORIES.

2018 VCC TABLE 1004.5

REQUIRED CAPACITY BASED ON OCCUPANT LOAD
EQUIPPED WITH AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM PER SECTION 903.3.1.1 OR 903.3.1.2

STAIRWAYS: 0.2 INCHES PER OCCUPANT

2018 VCC 1011.2 MINIMUM WIDTH SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 44 INCHES

EXCEPTIONS:
1. STAIRWAYS SERVING AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF LESS THAN 50 SHALL HAVE A WIDTH OF NOT LESS THAN 36 INCHES.

DAY CARE 
OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR 35 NET

2018 VCC 1005.3

TABLE 1020.2 
MINIMUM CORRIDOR WIDTH

ANY FACILITY NOT LISTED IN THIS TABLE - 44 INCHES

WINDOW AND DOORS WILL COMPLY WITH TABLE C402.4 OPERABLE WINDOW U-FACTOR OF 0.45 SHGC 0.36, ENTRY DOORS U-
FACTOR OF 0.77. SKYLIGHTS WILL MEET A U FACTOR OF 0.5 AND SHGC OF 0.4.
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CODE.1

PLAT & ZONING COMPLIANCE

210400

Author

Checker

417 Hume Ave.
Alexandria VA 22301

DISTURBED AREA PLAN PLAT OF SURVEY - EXISTING CONDITIONS

CITY OF ALEXANDRIA ZONING ORDINANCE: SUPP.NO.79

ARTICLE II DEFINITIONS:

SECTION 2-145 FLOOR AREA

      B. FOR PROPERTIES EXCEPT FOR THOSE SPECIFIED IN SUBSECTION A. ABOVE, THE FLOOR AREA OF THE BUILDING OR     
          BUILDINGS ON A LOT OR TRACT OR TRACT OF LAND (WHETHER MAIN OR ACCESSORY) IS THE SUM OF ALL GROSS  
          HORIZONTAL AREAS UNDER ROOF ON A LOT. THESE AREAS SHALL BE MEASURED FROM THE EXTERIOR FACES OF
          WALLS OR ANY EXTENDED AREA UNDER ROOF. EXCLUDED FROM FLOOR AREA SHALL BE:

      (1) STAIRS AND ELEVATORS. THE TERM STAIRS INCLUDES RAMPS AND OTHER SIMILAR STRUCTURES DEEMED 
           NECESSARY TO PROVIDE ACCESS TO PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES.

      (2) FLOOR SPACE USED FOR UTILITIES, WHICH MAY INCLUDE ACCESSORY WATER TANKS, COOLING TOWERS, 
           MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT, AND ANY SIMILAR CONSTRUCTION NOT SUSCEPTIBLE TO STORAGE 
           OR OCCUPANCY.

      (3) LAVATORIES OF WHICH ONLY A MAXIMUM OF 50 SQUARE FEET OF EACH LAVATORY CAN BE EXCLUDED. THE 
           MAXIMUM TOTAL OF EXCLUDABLE AREA FOR LAVATORIES SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN OF TEN PERCENT   

      OF GROSS FLOOR AREA.

      (7) SPACE UNDER OPEN BALCONIES AND SIMILAR STRUCTURES PROJECTING FROM A FLOOR ABOVE THE FIRST 
           FLOOR UP TO A MAXIMUM OF DEPTH OF EIGHT FEET.

      (15) AREAS WITH A CEILING HEIGHT OF LESS THAN SEVEN FEET, EXCEPT IN AN ABOVE GRADE PARKING GARAGE 
            CONSTRUCTED AFTER MARCH 17, 2018. AREAS IN A PARKING GARAGE CONSTRUCTED AFTER THAT DATE, 
            REGARDLESS OF HEIGHT, MAY NOT BE EXCLUDED.

ALEXANDRIA ZONING ORDINANCE

PROJECT INFORMATION

EXISTING ZONING : CSL/COMMERCIAL SERVICES LOW ZONE 

LOT SIZE : 50'-0" X 105'-0" = 5,250 SF

F.A.R. (FLOOR AREA RATIO) : .5 X 5,250 SF= 2,625 SF 

PARCEL #: RPC #025.01-03-23

ZONING INFORMATION

EXISTING NEW

2.0   BUILDING HEIGHT NEW: NO CHANGE -
26'-4" - 2 STORIES

3.0  SIDE YARD

50 FT - 2 STORIES (3 
ABOVE GRADE IF FULLY 
SPRINKLERED

25 FEET MIN.

EXISTING: 26'-4" - 2 STORIES  

EXISTING: NOT IN COMPLIANCE NO CHANGE

      N       YBUILDING SPRINKLERED? 

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM?       N       Y

N

0

Scale: 1/8" = 1'-0"

8' 16' 24' 32'4'

NO. DATE DESCRIPTION

1 05/27/2022 SCHEMATIC DESIGN

2 07/07/2022 DESIGN DEVELOPMENT

3 08/02/2022 PERMIT SET

4 10/03/2022 REVISION 2

5 10/20/2022 DSP SUBMISSION

   FLOOR              EXISTING              NEW              CODE              TOTAL              USE

    AREA                                                                  ALLOWABLE                                     GROUP

LEVEL 1                1,842 SF          0 SF             14,500 SF       1,398 SF        E 

TOTAL :                 3,396 SF                   0 SF                 29,000 SF            3,378 SF
GROSS AREA

LEVEL 2                1,554 SF                   0 SF                14,500 SF            1,554 SF              E

                                                                                
426 SF          I-4

0" 1/2"9.6' .8' 

1"25'

ZONE TRANSITION

* SQUARE FOOTAGE CALCULATIONS INCLUDE PHASE II : 120 SF.

BUILDING GROSS AREA TABULATION

N

EXISTING GRAVEL 
DRIVEWAY

GREEN BUILDING POLICY STATEMENT

1
 1

/2
"

2
9
.0

'  

NO EXISTING TREES ON SITE

TO COMPLY WITH THE CITY'S GREEN BUILDING POLICY, THE EXISTING BUILDING ENVELOPE 
WILL BE RETROFITTED TO BE INSULATED BEYOND VCC ENERGY REQUIREMENTS. 
ADDITIONALLY, UPON COMPLETION OF THE WORK, AN EUI ANALYSIS WILL BE COMPLETED, 
AND WE PROPOSE TO PURSUE BUILDING CERTIFICATION UNDER THE U.S. EPA'S ENERGY 
STAR BUILDING CERTIFICATION PROGRAM. 

2
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MEANS OF EGRESS SIZING CODE 
REQUIREMENTS 1005.3.1

FOR USE GROUPS WITH A SPRINKLER 
SYSTEM AND EMERGENCY 
VOICE/ALARM COMMUNICATION 
SYSTEM, THE EGRESS CAPACITY 
FACTOR FOR DOORS IS
0.15 INCHES PER OCCUPANT.
(240 OCCUPANTS FOR A 3'-0" DOOR)

FOR OTHER THAN GROUPS H AND I-2 
OCCUPANCIES, THE CAPACITY, IN 
INCHES (MM), OF MEANS OF EGRESS 
STAIRWAYS SHALL BE CALCULATED 
BY MULTIPLYING THE OCCUPANT 
LOAD SERVED BY SUCH STAIRWAY 
BY A MEANS OF EGRESS CAPACITY 
FACTOR OF 0.2 INCH (5.1 MM) PER 
OCCUPANT IN BUILDINGS EQUIPPED 
WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER 
SYSTEM INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1 OR 903.3.1.2.I-4

TRAVEL DISTANCE: (TABLE 1016.1)

E - 250 FEET ALLOWED, XX PROPOSED
COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL = 75 FT 
ALLOWED (1014.3), 59'-10" PROPOSED

I - 200 FEET ALLOWED, XX PROPOSED
COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL = 75 FT 
ALLOWED (1014.3), 59'-10" PROPOSED

71 SF

11 SF

78 SF

50 SF

34

CLASSROOM
200

5
9
' -1

0
"

17

17

5
3
' -2

"

32 SF

86 SF

108 SF

42 SF

50 SF

66 SF

SERVICES LOW ZONE

2,963.00

1 HR FIRE RATED CONSTRUCTION MAXIMUM NUMBER OF OCCUPANTS
CALCULATED BY CODE

CODE REQUIRED OCCUPANTS EXITING

XX

XXCOMMON PATH OF TRAVEL

AREA EXCLUDED FROM 
FLOOR AREA PER ZONING I-4 OCCUPANCY 
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1. ALL WORK SHOWN IS EXISTING TO REMAIN UNLESS 
NOTED OR INDICATED AS DASHED LINES TO BE REMOVED.  
THE EXTENT OF DEMOLITION WORK SHALL INCLUDE ALL 
INCIDENTAL DEMOLITION WORK NECESSARY TO 
PROPERLY PROVIDE ALL NEW WORK SHOWN AND 
SPECIFIED, TO INCLUDE MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, & 
PLUMBING ITEMS.

2. ALL EXISTING STRUCTURE SHALL REMAIN, UNLESS NOTED 
OTHERWISE.

3. ALL EXISTING SURFACES TO REMAIN SHALL BE 
PROTECTED, PATCHED IF DAMAGED AND CLEANED PRIOR 
TO APPLICATION OF FINISHES.

4. CONTRACTOR TO PROTECT ALL EQUIPMENT AND OTHER 
ELEMENTS IN AREA OF NEW OR DEMOLITION WORK.

5. DEMOLITION WORK SHOWN IS BASED ON EXISTING 
DRAWINGS AND INSPECTIONS.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL 
VISUALLY INSPECT ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS, AND IS 
RESPONSIBLE FOR PERFORMING THE INDICATED 
DEMOLITION WORK EVEN IF ACTUAL CONDITIONS DIFFER 
FROM THESE SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS.  

6. DEMOLITION CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH 
NEW WORK SECTIONS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
RELATED TO EXTENT OF DEMOLITION. 

7. REFER TO ALL OTHER DRAWINGS IN THIS SET FOR 
INCIDENTAL DEMOLITION WORK NOT NOTED ON THE 
DEMOLITION PLANS.

8. THE OWNER HAS FIRST RIGHT OF REFUSAL OF ALL 
SALVAGE ITEMS.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROPERLY 
DISPOSE OF ALL CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS.  DO NOT 
STOCKPILE DEBRIS ON SITE.

9. ITEMS TO BE DEMOLISHED SHALL BE REMOVED 
COMPLETELY INCLUDING ALL ANCHORS, HANGERS, 
FASTENERS, PIPES, CONDUCTS, DUCTS, ETC. UNLESS 
OTHERWISE INDICATED TO BE ABANDONED IN PLACE.

10. CONC. SLAB PATCHES MUST BE FLUSH WITH REMAINING 
SURFACES TO PERMIT APPLICATION OF FINISHES.  
PROVIDE WELDED WIRE MESH IN PATCH AREAS LARGER 
THAN (4) FOUR SQUARE FEET.

11. CONCRETE SLABS TO REMAIN SHALL BE PATCHED, 
SCRAPED, LEVELED, AND CLEANED TO PROVIDE 
SURFACE SUITABLE FOR NEW FINISHES.  

12. WHERE RENOVATED AREAS ARE RECEIVING NEW 
UNDERGROUND MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL, 
OR ADDITIONAL FOUNDATION WORK, SEE MECHANICAL, 
PLUMBING, ELECTRIC, AND STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS, AS 
WELL AS ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS TO DETERMINE 
EXTENT OF REQUIRED CUT AND PATCH OF EXISTING 
SLAB.  CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING 
ALL CONCRETE SLAB DEMOLITION AND REPLACE AS 
NECESSARY TO INSTALL THE NEW WORK.  BACKFILL ALL 
BELOW GRADE DEMOLITION WORK WITH SUITABLE FILL 
MEETING STRUCTURAL REQUIREMENTS FOR NEW WORK.

13. CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFIRM PARTITIONS SHOWN TO 
BE REMOVED INCLUDING TYPE OF PARTITION AND EXACT 
LOCATION.  COMPLETELY REMOVE PARTITIONS FROM 
FLOOR TO STRUCTURE ABOVE INCLUDING BASE, ALL 
FASTENERS, GROUTS, SEAL ANTS, ETC., UNLESS NOTED 
OTHERWISE.  MASONRY PARTITIONS WHICH EXTEND 
THROUGH THE SLAB SHALL BE REMOVED TO 8" BELOW 
FINISH FLOOR.  FILL SLAB OPENING WITH CONCRETE FILL 
TO RECEIVE FINISH FLOOR.  WHERE WALLS SCHEDULED 
TO BE REMOVED SIT ON SLABS, GRIND SLAB TO RECEIVE 
FINISH FLOOR.

14. REMOVE, PATCH AND REPAIR PORTIONS OF WALL 
PARTITIONS WHICH CONFLICT WITH NEW WORK TO BE 
INSTALLED, EVEN IF NOT SPECIFICALLY NOTED TO BE 
DEMOLISHED ON PLANS.

15. COORDINATE DEMOLITION OF ALL STRUCTURAL ITEMS 
(COLUMNS, BEAMS, SLABS, ETC.) WITH STRUCTURAL 
DWGS. EXTENT OF DEMOLITION AREA SHALL BE IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH STRUCTURAL REQUIREMENTS AND 
COORDINATED WITH ALL NEW WORK.

16. TEMPORARILY SUPPORT ALL BEAMS, LINTELS, PORTIONS 
OF WALLS ETC., TO BE DISTURBED BY DEMOLITION WORK, 
UNTIL THEY ARE RE-SUPPORTED BY NEW WORK.

17. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING 
THE INTEGRITY OF EXISTING BUILDING ELEMENTS TO 
REMAIN THROUGHOUT SEQUENCE OF WORK.  ANY 
DAMAGE TO EXISTING BUILDING CONDITIONS SHOWN TO 
REMAIN SHALL BE RESTORED TO NEW WORK CONDITION 
AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.

18. WINDOWS AND DOORS SCHEDULED FOR REMOVAL SHALL 
BE REMOVED COMPLETELY.  FASTENERS MAY BE CUT 
FLUSH WITH HEAD, JAMBS, AND SILLS IF THE NEW UNIT 
WILL CONCEAL FASTENER.  PROTECT EXISTING SILLS 
SCHEDULED TO REMAIN.  ALL EXISTING  OPENINGS MUST 
BE FIELD MEASURED PRIOR TO SUBMITTAL OF SHOP 
DRAWINGS.

19. WERE FINISHES ARE INDICATED TO BE REMOVED, 
REMOVAL SHALL INCLUDE ANY GROUT, ADHESIVES, 
FASTENERS, AND ALL OTHER ITEMS USED TO ATTACH 
THE FINISHES TO THE SURFACES THAT THEY COVER.

20. WHERE CEILINGS ARE TO BE REMOVED, ALL CEILINGS 
SYSTEMS INCLUDING GRID, TRIM HANGER, CLIPS, ETC. 
SHALL BE REMOVED.  NO DOUBLE CEILINGS ARE NOT 
PERMITTED  UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. 

21. REMOVE MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING 
ITEMS AS NOTED ON MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND 
PLUMBING PLANS.  COORDINATE WITH STRUCTURAL, 
MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, AND PLUMBING, FOR 
ADDITIONAL DEMOLITION NOTES.  REMOVAL WORK IS 
INTENDED TO INCLUDE ALL ASSOCIATED ITEMS SUCH AS 
ELECTRICAL OUTLETS, SWITCHES, CONDUITS, CONTROLS, 
PIPING, MOUNTING BLOCKS, ETC., AS NOTED.  THE 
CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO ALL CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, 
MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING DRAWINGS 
AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR PROCEDURES CONCERNING 
RELATED TRADES IN AREAS WHICH REQUIRE 
DEMOLITION.  REPAIR AND PATCH ANY AREAS DAMAGED 
DURING REMOVAL WORK.

GENERAL DEMOLITION NOTES
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D1.1

DEMOLITION PLANS
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LS

ZS

417 Hume Ave.
Alexandria VA 22301

1/4" = 1'-0"D1.1

2 SECOND FLOOR - DEMOLITION PLAN
1/4" = 1'-0"D1.1

1 FIRST FLOOR - DEMOLITION PLAN

KEYNOTES

D01 EXISTING ROOF ABOVE SHEATHING AND WOOD
SHINGLES TO BE DEMOLISHED. REFER TO
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ITEMS TO REMAIN.

D02 REMOVE EXISTING PLUMBING FIXTURES AND
TRUNCATE AND CAP PLUMBING LINES

D03 REMOVE EXISTING SIDING AND PREPARE
SURFACES FOR NEW WORK. EXISTING WOOD WALL
FRAMING TO REMAIN.

D04 REMOVE STRIP FLOORING. EXISTING JOISTS TO
REMAIN. REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR
LIMITS OF DEMOLITION

D05 REMOVE ANY EXISTING MECHANICAL UNITS AND
ASSOCIATED UTILITIES

D06 REMOVE EXISTING CONCRETE STEPS, COORDINATE
WITH STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

D07 ALL EXISTING DOORS, FRAMES AND HARDWARE TO
BE DEMOLISHED.

D08 REMOVE ALL EXISTING WINDOWS AND FRAMES,
TYP.

D09 EXISTING EXTERIOR WOOD DOOR, FRAME AND
HARDWARE TO BE DEMOLISHED.

D10 CUT NEW OPENING IN EXISTING WALL. REFER TO
NEW WORK DRAWINGS

D11 INFILL OPENINGS IN EXISTING WALL. REFER TO
SHEET A.6.0 AND STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

D12 DEMOLISH EXISTING STAIRS.

D13 DEMOLISH ALL EXISTING INTERIOR WALLS.

D15 EXISTING WOOD PORCH ROOF BE DEMOLISHED.
REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ITEMS TO
REMAIN.

D17 EXISTING WOOD COLUMNS TO BE DEMOLISHED.

D21 EXISTING SANITARY LINE.

D22 DEMOLISH DILAPIDATED PORCH
STRUCTURE.EXISTING MASONRY FOUNDATION TO
REMAIN.

D23 DEMOLISH DILAPIDATED ADDITION. EXISTING
MASONRY FOUNDATION TO REMAIN.

D25 DEMOLISH CONCRETE PAD. REFER TO STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS FOR ITEMS TO REMAIN.

D26 DEMOLISH CONCRETE SIDEWALK. REFER TO
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ITEMS TO REMAIN.

D28 REMOVE STORAGE SHEDS.

D29 REMOVE PORCH SCREEN WALLS.

N
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1. DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF WALL. EXTERIOR 
DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF SHEATHING. 

2. COORDINATE FTD WITH OWNER. 
3. ALL WINDOWS TO INCLUDE ROLLER SHADES. REFER TO 

SPECIFICATIONS. 
4. PATCH AND REPAIR ALL EXISTING WALLS, BRICK.
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A0.1

NEW WORK - FIRST FLOOR
PLAN

210400
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ZS
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Alexandria VA 22301

1/4" = 1'-0"A0.1

1 NEW WORK - FIRST FLOOR PLAN

N

KEYNOTES

01 PROVIDE PLUMBING CONNECTION. REFER TO PLUMBING
DRAWINGS.

02 NEW RESILIENT FLOORING. REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS

04 FIBER CEMENT LAP SIDING. REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS

06 ALUMINUM AND GLASS STOREFRONT. REFER TO
SPECIFICATIONS

08 NEW WOOD STAIRS. REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

09 ADA DRINKING FOUNTAIN WITH BOTTLE FILLER

10 PLASTIC LAMINATE BASE AND WALL CABINETS

14 NEW WINDOW ABOVE. 45 MINUTE GLASS. REFER TO
SHEET A.6.2

15 EXISTING CONCRETE SLAB. FILL, PATCH, AND SMOOTH,
AND SEAL AS REQUIRED TO CREATE SEAMLESS SURFACE

43 PORCELAIN TILE FLOORING. REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS

44 GWB COLUMN WRAP, PTD.

47 UNDERGROUND STORM TO CURB

61 NEW VINYL PRIVACY FENCE

62 HOSE BIBB. REFER TO PLUMBING DRAWINGS

67 MOSAIC TILE AT SHOWER.

68 PROVIDE SHOWERHEAD AND RECTANGULAR DRAIN.

GENERAL NOTES

NO. DATE DESCRIPTION
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2 07/07/2022 DESIGN DEVELOPMENT

3 08/02/2022 PERMIT SET

4 08/11/2022 REVISION 1

5 10/03/2022 REVISION 2

6 10/20/2022 DSP SUBMISSION
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KEYNOTES

03 WOOD RAMP WITH DARK BRONZE ANODIZED ALUMINUM
HANDRAILS

04 FIBER CEMENT LAP SIDING. REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS

05 STANDING SEAM METAL ROOFING. REFER TO
SPECIFICATIONS

07 WOOD STAIRS WITH ANODIZED DARK BRONZE ALUMINUM
HANDRAILS

21 TUBULAR SKYLIGHT

27 WALL MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE. REFER TO
SPECIFICATIONS

35 NEW PREMANUFACTURED CANOPY

38 MECHANICAL UNIT ON HOUSEKEEPING PAD. REFER TO
STRUCTURAL AND MECHANICAL DRAWINGS

41 NEW CHAIN LINK FENCE ENCLOSURE WITH LOCKABLE
GATE FOR MECHANICAL UNITS

49 ALUMINUM GUTTER AND DOWNSPOUT

50 ARCHITECTURAL PANEL SIDING, REFER TO
SPECIFICATIONS
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HANDRAILS
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